BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS
(Eastern Region Office, Kolkata)
DRAFT PRODUCT CERTIFICATION MANUAL FOR COMMENTS
Our Ref: DDGE/22/IS 277                          Dated: 20 Feb 2014
Sub: Draft manual for IS 277
This has reference to CMD circular CMD:1/31 dated:11 Nov 2013 on the above
subject. In this connection, please find enclosed the draft product certification
manuals as per details below:

Table 1 Classification of Grades of GP/GC Coils and Sheets
(Clause 6)
Sl No. Type Designation
Grade Reference of
Base
Metal  in  IS
l079/IS513
(I) (2) (3) (4)
i) Deep drawing GPO Grade DD
ii)
Extra deep
drawing OPED Grade EDD
iii)
Corrugated
ordinary GC Grade 0
NOTES
1  Spangles  shall  not  be allowed
to sheers during  galvanizing form on  the
surface of zero spangled strips
2  If grade designation GP is
the purchaser, it may be manufactured from Grade 0
of  IS 513
( Page 2. clause 8.1, last line) -   Substitute the following for the existing:
'However, bend test shall not be applicable to GC grade of sheets intended for corrugation. '
BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS
PR            PRODUCT MANUAL FOR CERTIFICATION OF GALVANIZEDSTEEL
  (PLAIN AND ORRUGATED)   AS PER IS 277:2003
PREPARED BY : GHBO APPROVED BY
AMENDMENT NO.2 AUGUST 2008
TO
   IS 277 : 2003 GALVANIZED STEEL SHEETS
   (PLAIN AND CORRUGATED) - SPECIFICATION
       ( Sixth Revision)
   {Page 1,  clause 6 (see also Amendment No.1)]  -   Insert the following
grades in the existing table:
SI
No.  Type Designation Grade Referen(c of
        Base Metal
        IS I079/1S 513
(I) (2)   (3) (4)
v)
 Ordinary OP Grade 0
 vi) Ordinary-Hard GPH Grade0
 vii) lock Forming GPL Grade 0
   (Page  I, clause 5.2) - Insert the following new clause after 5.2:
Passivation shall be carried out on the surface, if agreed to between the
Purchaser and the manufacturer.'
 .(Page 2, clause 7.4) -   Insert the following new clause after 7.4:
If agreed to  between the  purchaser and the manufacturer, the  grade of
Coatings 100 and 80 may be used for non-critical applications other than roofing. The mass
of coating in such cases shall be as follows:
Grade of Minimum Average Coating Minimum Coating
Coating Triple Spot Test Single Spot Test
 gm/m² gm/m²
(1) (2) (3)
100 100 90
80 80 75
NOTE - For the above grade of coating, the mandrel diameter for bend test for adhesion of zinc
coating shall be subject to mutual agreement between the purchaser and the manufacturer.
Amend No.2 to IS 277 : 2003
[Page  2,  clause  8.1,  last  sentence  (see  also  Amendment  No.1)]  -
Substitute the following for the existing:
·However, bend test shall not be carried out on sheets intended for corrugation.'
 (Page 4, clause 14.1.2) -   Substitute the following informal table for the
existing:
 Grade  Depth of Corrugations Pitch of Corrugation
   mm mm
 A  17.5 75
 B  12.5 75
 C  19.0 70
 D  17.5 70
NOTE-On agreement between the purchaser and the manufacturer sheets of
other profile, depth and pitch of corrugation may also be supplied subject to